# MONO COUNTY

# **Planning Division**

## DRAFT NOTICE OF DECISION & USE PERMIT

<b>USE PERMIT:</b>	CUP 18-010	APPLICANTS:	Lynn Stepanian
ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER:		015-270-005	

**PROJECT TITLE:** Type III Short-Term Rental / Stepanian

**PROJECT LOCATION:** The project is located at 27 Carson View Drive, June Lake

On August 16, 2018, a duly advertised and noticed public hearing was held and the necessary findings, pursuant to Chapter 32.010, Land Development Regulations, of the Mono County General Plan Land Use Element, were made by the Mono County Planning Commission. In accordance with those findings, a Notice of Decision is hereby rendered for Use Permit 18-010/Stepanian, subject to the following conditions, at the conclusion of the appeal period.

### CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

See attached Conditions of Approval

ANY AFFECTED PERSON, INCLUDING THE APPLICANT, NOT SATISFIED WITH THE DECISION OF THE COMMISSION, MAY <u>WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS</u> OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE DECISION, SUBMIT AN APPEAL IN WRITING TO THE <u>MONO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS</u>.

THE APPEAL SHALL INCLUDE THE APPELLANT'S INTEREST IN THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, THE DECISION OR ACTION APPEALED, SPECIFIC REASONS WHY THE APPELLANT BELIEVES THE DECISION APPEALED SHOULD NOT BE UPHELD AND SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE APPROPRIATE FILING FEE.

**DATE OF DECISION/USE PERMIT APPROVAL:** August 16, 2018

EFFECTIVE DATE USE PERMIT August 27, 2018

This Use Permit shall become null and void in the event of failure to exercise the rights of the permit within one (1) year from the <u>date of approval</u> unless an extension is applied for at least 60 days prior to the expiration date.

Ongoing compliance with the above conditions is mandatory. Failure to comply constitutes grounds for revocation and the institution of proceedings to enjoin the subject use.

# DATED: August 16, 2018 cc: X Applicant X Public Works X Building X Compliance

# **CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL** Use Permit 18-010 / Stepanian

- 1) The project shall comply with provisions of the Mono County General Plan, including Chapter 6, Parking, and Chapter 25, Short-Term Rentals.
- 2) Upon approval of a Short-Term Rental Activity permit, the project shall comply with provisions of Mono County Code Chapter 5.65, Short-Term Rental Activity in Residential Land Use Designations, by obtaining the STR Activity permit, TOT certificate, and business license prior to commencing operation.
- 3) Property shall be maintained in a neat and orderly manner.
- 4) Project shall comply with applicable Environmental Health requirements.
- 5) Project shall comply with applicable requirements by other Mono County departments and divisions including, but not limited to, Public Works, Tax Collector, Sheriff's office, and Building Division.
- 6) If any of these conditions are violated, this permit and all rights hereunder may be revoked in accordance with Section 32.080 of the Mono County General Plan, Land Development Regulations.